

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

January 28, 2025

Annabeth Barnett 131 Lafayette St. Hudson, MI 49247

RE: License #:	AF460411619
Investigation #:	2025A1032011
-	Barnett AFC Home

Dear Annabeth Barnett:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Dw. Jude

Dwight Forde, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Unit 13, 7th Floor 350 Ottawa, N.W. Grand Rapids, MI 49503

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

1:	45400444040
License #:	AF460411619
Investigation #:	2025A1032011
Complaint Receipt Date:	12/30/2024
Investigation Initiation Date:	01/06/2025
investigation initiation date.	01/00/2023
	00/00/0005
Report Due Date:	02/28/2025
Licensee Name:	Annabeth Barnett
Licensee Address:	131 Lafayette St., Hudson, MI 49247
Licensee Telephone #:	(517) 448-8045
	(317) 440-0043
Administrator:	N/A
Name of Facility:	Barnett AFC Home
Facility Address:	131 Lafayette St., Hudson, MI 49247
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 448-8045
Original Jacuanas Datas	07/06/2022
Original Issuance Date:	07/00/2022
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	01/06/2023
Expiration Date:	01/05/2025
Capacity:	6
σαρασιτη.	
Das supers True er	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL
	AGED

II. ALLEGATION(S)

	Violation Established?
A resident is allowed to threaten other residents in the home.	No
Additional Findings	No

III. METHODOLOGY

12/30/2024	Special Investigation Intake 2025A1032011
01/06/2025	Special Investigation Initiated - On Site
01/09/2025	Contact - Document Received
01/27/2025	Contact - Telephone call made Interview with licensee Annabeth Barnett
01/27/2025	Exit Conference With licensee Annabeth Barnett

ALLEGATION:

A resident is allowed to threaten other residents in the home.

INVESTIGATION:

On 1/6/25, I interviewed Resident B in the home. Resident B was unable to determine his length of stay in the home. Resident B denied having any safety concerns in the home and stated that he gets along with the other residents. Resident B stated that Mrs. Barnett would speak to them if there were problems. During the interview, Resident B appeared furtive and paced frequently. His speech was somewhat pressured.

I interviewed Resident C in the home. Resident C reported that he had lived there for 18 years. He stated that he enjoys the home and interacts well with the other residents. He denied having any safety concerns. He stated that in the past, if there were issues, Mr. or Mrs. Barnett would talk to them to resolve the problems.

On 1/9/25, I received an email from Resident A. Resident A stated that he did not wish to be interviewed in person. Resident A stated that he has not witnessed any drug use in the home, but believed that Resident B had engaged in drug use outside the home, around Thanksgiving. Resident A stated that there was an argument but Mr. and Mrs. Barnett were trying to calm things down. Resident A reported that there was a concern about other people entering his room when he is not at the home, but that the Barnett's had implemented security measures to prevent this from happening.

On 1/27/25, I interviewed licensee Annabeth Barnett by telephone. Mrs. Barnett stated that in the past, there was another resident who had engaged in substance abuse in the home and was posing as a danger to the other residents. She advised that she had to discharge this resident but was aware that Resident B had engaged in substance abuse with that particular individual. Mrs. Barnett advised that Resident B has a traumatic brain injury and may at times come across as intimidating, but denied that he has threatened anyone in the home. She posited that Resident A is put off by Resident B's posture and suffers from anxiety. She stated that the residents sometimes argue but it does not rise to a very high level. She stated that if things became dangerous, she would call the police and notify their respective case managers.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.1412	Resident behavior management; prohibitions.	
	(1) A licensee shall not mistreat or permit the mistreatment of a resident by responsible persons or other occupants of the home. Mistreatment includes any intentional action or omission which exposes a resident to a serious risk of physical or emotional harm.	
ANALYSIS:	Two of the three residents interviewed denied that anyone in the home threatens other residents. Resident A acknowledged that Mr. and Mrs. Barnett do address any interpersonal conflict and that there is a security measure in place to assuage his concerns. Mrs. Barnett reported that if there is a threat posed, police will be alerted, as well as follow up with case managers. Based on these factors, there is insufficient evidence to establish that Mrs. Barnett permitted mistreatment of residents.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED	

On 1/27/25, I conducted an exit conference with licensee Annabeth Barnett. I shared my findings and Mrs. Barnett agreed with the conclusions reached.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend no change to the status of this license.

Dw. Juda

1/28/25

Dwight Forde Licensing Consultant

Date

Approved By:

Russell Misial

1/30/25

Russell B. Misiak Area Manager

Date